
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Development Control 
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Tuesday, 7th August 2012 
 
 

In the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley  
 

At 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 
PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC SPEAKING AT MEETINGS OF THE DEVELOPMENT 
CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
• Persons must give notice of their wish to address the Committee, to the 

Democratic Services Section by no later than midday, one working days before 
the day of the meeting (12 Noon on the Monday prior to the meeting). 

• One person to be allowed to address the Committee in favour of the officers 
recommendations on respective planning applications and one person to be 
allowed to speak against the officer’s recommendations. 

• In the event of several people wishing to speak either in favour or against the 
recommendation, the respective group/s will be requested by the Chair of the 
Committee to select one spokesperson to address the Committee. 

• If a person wishes to speak either in favour or against an application without 
anyone wishing to present an opposing argument that person will be allowed to 
address the Committee. 

• Each person/group addressing the Committee will be allowed a maximum of three 
minutes to speak. 

• The Committees debate and consideration of the planning applications awaiting 
decision will only commence after all of the public addresses. 

 
 
The following procedure is the usual order of speaking but may be varied on the instruction 
of the Chair 
 
 ORDER OF SPEAKING AT THE MEETINGS 

 1. The Director Partnership, Planning and Policy or her representative will describe the 
proposed development and recommend a decision to the Committee.  A 
presentation on the proposal may also be made. 

 2. An objector/supporter will be asked to speak, normally for a maximum of three 
minutes.  There will be no second chance to address Committee. 

 3. A local Councillor who is not a member of the Committee may speak on the 
proposed development for a maximum of five minutes. 

4. The applicant or his/her representative will be invited to respond, for a maximum of 
three minutes.  As with the objector/supporter there will be no second chance to 
address the Committee. 

 5. The Development Control Committee, sometimes with further advice from Officers, 
will then discuss and come to a decision on the application. 

There will be no questioning of speakers by Councillors or Officers, and no questioning of 
Councillors or Offices by speakers. 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 7TH AUGUST 2012 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Development Control Committee to be held in the 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley on Tuesday, 7th August 2012 at 6.30 pm. 
 
Members of the Committee are recommended to arrive at the Town Hall by 6.15pm to 
appraise themselves of any updates received since the agenda was published, detailed in 
the addendum,  which will be available in the Members Room from 5.30pm. 
  

A G E N D A 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 10 July 2012 as a 

correct record and be signed by the Chair (enclosed). 
 

3. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest in respect 

of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally you 
should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, however, have 
the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the room to enable 
you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you must not seek to 
improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

4. Planning applications to be determined   
 
 The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy has submitted 4 reports for planning 

applications to be determined (enclosed). 
 
Please note that copies of the location and layout plans are in a separate pack (where 
applicable) that has come with your agenda.  Plans to be considered will be displayed at 
the meeting or may be viewed in advance by following the links to the current planning 
applications on our website. 
 
http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/PublicAccess/TDC/tdc_home.aspx  
 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 
PR7 1DP 

 
30 July 2012 



 

 (a) 12/00296/FUL - Hall O'Th Hill Farm, Chorley Road, Heath Charnock, Chorley  
(Pages 5 - 16) 

 
  Proposal 

Installation of two 11kW wind turbines 
(18.3m to hub height and 25m to blade 
tip) 

Recommendation 
Permit full planning permission 

 
 

 (b) 12/00586/OUT - Land East of Greenways and South of Rosewood, Parkside Drive, 
South Whittle-Le-Woods  (Pages 17 - 24) 

 
  Proposal 

Outline application (with all matters 
reserved) for the erection of 1no. 
detached dwelling on land opposite 
Greenways 

Recommendation 
Permit outline planning permission 

 
 

 (c) 12/00664/OUT - Park Road Methodist Church Park Road, Chorley  (Pages 25 - 
28) 

 
  Proposal 

Outline application for demolition of the 
existing church building and 
redevelopment of the site for residential 
use (seven houses) 

Recommendation 
Permit Full Planning Permission 

 
 

 (d) 12/00463/REMMAJ- Land North East of Buckshaw Hall and bounded by 
Buckshaw Avenue and Ordnance Road, Buckshaw Village, Lancashire  (Pages 29 
- 42) 

 
  Proposal 

Reserved matters application for the 
erection of 123 dwellings with associated 
garaging, bin/cycle stores, parking areas, 
landscaping, roads, drains, sewers and 
boundary treatments at the Southern 
Commercial Area, Buckshaw Village 
(resubmission of application 
12/00148/REMMAJ) 

Recommendation 
Permit full planning permission 

 
 

5. Planning Appeals and Decisions  (Pages 43 - 44) 
 
 Report of the Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy (enclosed) 

 
6. Exclusion of the Public and Press   
 
 To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the following items of business on 

the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
 
 
 



 

7. Enforcement Report  (Pages 45 - 48) 
 
 Report of the Director of Partnerships, Planning & Policy (enclosed) 

 
8. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Gary Hall 
Chief Executive 
 
Cathryn Filbin 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: cathryn.filbin@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515123 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all members of the Development Control Committee, (Councillor 

Paul Walmsley (Chair), Councillor Dave Rogerson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Ken Ball, 
Henry Caunce, Jean Cronshaw, John  Dalton, David Dickinson, Dennis Edgerley, 
Christopher France, Danny Gee, Harold Heaton, Steve Holgate, Roy Lees, Greg Morgan and 
Geoffrey Russell) for attendance. 

 
2. Agenda and reports to Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy), 

Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning), Paul Whittingham (Development Control Team Leader), 
Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member Services Officer) and Alex Jackson (Senior Lawyer) for 
attendance.  
 

3. Agenda and reports to Development Control Committee reserves for information. 
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 
or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  
Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 

 

 

01257 515822 01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 10 July 2012 

Development Control Committee 
 

Tuesday, 10 July 2012 
 

Present: Councillor Paul Walmsley (Chair), Councillor Dave Rogerson (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Henry Caunce, Jean Cronshaw, John  Dalton, David Dickinson, Dennis Edgerley, 
Christopher France, Danny Gee, Harold Heaton, Roy Lees, Greg Morgan and Geoffrey Russell 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Matthew Crow 
 
Officers in attendance: Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning), Paul Whittingham (Development 
Control Team Leader), Alex Jackson (Senior Lawyer), Helen Lowe (Planning Officer), 
Hannah Roper and Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillors Paul Leadbetter, Alison Hansford and Mick Muncaster 
 

 
 

12.DC.183 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ken Ball and Steve Holgate.  
Councillor Matthew Crow attended the meeting as Councillor Holgate’s substitute. 
 
 

12.DC.184 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 

12.DC.185 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
In accordance with the provision of the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s 
Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct the following Councillors declared a 
prejudicial interest in relation to the agenda items indicated below: 
 
Councillor Item No 
 
Councillor Harold Heaton Item 4b - 12/00511/FUL Charnock Richard Football 

Club, Charter Lane, Charnock Richard, Chorley 
 
Councillor Roy Lees  Item 7 – Enforcement report 
 
 

12.DC.186 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted report on seven 
applications for planning permission to be determined. 
 
In considering the applications, Members of the Development Control Committee took 
into account the agenda reports, the addendum and the verbal representations and 
submissions provided by officers and individuals.  
 
 

a)  Application: 12/00369/FUL - Land 
40m south of 2 and including 2 
Nursery Close, Charnock Richard 

Proposal: Demolition of no. 2 Nursery Close 
and erection of 10 dwellings (8 no. two-
storey houses and 2 no. bungalows), access 
road and associated development 

 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 1



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 10 July 2012 

The application was withdrawn by the applicant prior to the Development 
Control Committee.  
 
 
(At this point Councillor Harold Heaton left the room for the duration of the following 
item and took no part in the discussion or subsequent vote.) 
 
 

b)  Application: 12/00511/FUL - 
Charnock Richard Football Club, 
Charter Lane, Charnock Richard, 
Chorley 

Proposal: Erection of 4 no. 15m high 
floodlight columns on main football pitch 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be granted subject to 
the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda and an additional 
condition detailed in the addendum. 
 
 

c)  Application: 12/00435/FULMAJ - St 
Josephs Roman Catholic School, 
Railway Road, Chorley 

Proposal: Erection of 20 affordable 
residential dwellings with associated 
infrastructure 

 
RESOLVED (12:2:0) – That planning permission be granted subject to an 
associated Section 106 Legal Agreement and the conditions detailed within the 
report in the agenda and the amended and additional conditions detailed in the 
addendum. 
 
 

d)  Application: 12/00498/FUL - Land 
rear of 31 to 39 Park Avenue and 
north of 173 Wigan Road Euxton 

Proposal: Erection of three detached 
dwellings 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be granted subject to 
the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda and the additional 
condition detailed in the addendum. 
 
 

e)  Application: 12/00392/FULMAJ - 
Formerly Multipart Distribution Ltd, 
Pilling Lane, Chorley 

Proposal: Application for amendments to 
previously approved reserved matters 
approval, ref: 07/01228/REMMAJ, 
incorporating substitution of plots R201-
R280 (80 apartments) with 18 
dwellinghouses and 34 apartments together 
with associated roads, sewers and 
landscaping (52 dwellings in total) 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be granted subject to 
an associated Section 106 Legal Agreement and the conditions detailed within 
the report in the agenda and the additional condition delegated to the Director 
of Partnerships, Planning and Policy in consultation with the Chair and Vice 
Chair, for the applicant to provide bollards located outside the perimeter of the 
site of the development. 
 
 

f)  Application: 12/00475/FULMAJ -
Group 1 Euxton Lane Euxton 
Lancashire 

Proposal: Section 73 application to vary 
condition 18 (southern boundary treatment) 
attached to planning approval 
09/00095/FULMAJ 

 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 2



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 10 July 2012 

RESOLVED (12:0:2) – That the Section 73 application to vary a condition be 
granted subject to an associated Section 106 Legal Agreement and the 
conditions detailed within the report in the agenda. 
 
 

g)  Application: 12/00485/FUL - The 
Cottage, Back Lane, Bretherton, 
Leyland 

Proposal: Demolition of Existing Detached 
Cottage and Application for Retrospective 
Erection of New Build Detached Dwelling 
and Integral Garage 

 
RESOLVED (13:0:1) – That retrospective planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda. 
 
 

12.DC.187 PLANNING APPEALS AND DECISIONS  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted a report which detailed 
one planning appeal that have been lodged, two planning appeals that had been 
dismissed and an enforcement appeal that had been lodged with the Planning 
Inspectorate.  The report also contained information on two planning applications 
being approved by Lancashire County Council. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

12.DC.188 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED -  That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
 
(At this point Councillor Roy Lees left the room for the rest of the meeting taking no 
part in the discussion or subsequent vote of the following item.) 
 
 

12.DC.189 ENFORCEMENT REPORT  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted a report which provided 
an update on the compliance with enforcement notices. 
 
At the last meeting of the Development Control Committee on 12 June 2012, 
Members agreed that the period for compliance with the enforcement notices would 
not be extended and that officers would monitor progress on the continuing works to 
comply with the enforcement notices and report back to this meeting. 
 
Since the last Committee, there had been two site visits.  The first inspection on 29 
June 2012 officers witnessed no further progress had been made on compliance with 
the enforcement notices.  The second site visit took place 9 July 2012, on this 
occasion officers attended the new site and witnessed a significant amount of 
investment and progress had been made.  The applicant’s agent had advised that the 
new site would be operational within the next few weeks.   
 
Once the new site was operational the works required to comply with the enforcement 
notice at the original site could be completed.  At the existing site, officers had 
witnessed that a large amount of hardcore had been broken up.  The whole process 
was expected to last four to six weeks. 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 3



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 10 July 2012 

RESOLVED (unanimously) – That Members of the Development Control 
Committee remained concerned about the lack of progress on the existing site 
and instructed officers to monitor the progress which was to be reported back 
to the next Development Control Committee on the 7 August 2012.  
 
 

12.DC.190 ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES IS/ARE URGENT  
 
The Head of Planning provided an update for Members of the Development Control 
Committee on the current legal position relating to Hut Lane. 
 
The Planning Inspectors decision to refuse planning permission had been appealed.  
There will now be a judicial review with the decision being made by the Secretary of 
State.  The Council’s barrister has been informed and the Council would be supporting 
the Planning Inspector’s decision. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 4



 

 
 
Item   4a 12/00296/FUL  
 
Case Officer Mr David Stirzaker 
 
Ward  Heath Charnock And Rivington 
 
Proposal Installation of two 11kW wind turbines (18.3m to hub height and 25m 

to blade tip) 
 
Location Hall O'Th Hill Farm Chorley Road Heath Charnock Chorley 

Lancashire 
 
Applicant Mr R Riley 
 
Consultation expiry: 20 June 2012 
 
Application expiry:  11 May 2012 
 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          
Proposal 
1. This application seeks planning permission for the erection of 2 no. wind turbines. The wind turbines 

would have hub heights of 18.3m and a height of 25m to the blade tips. The wind turbines are proposed 
to be located in an agricultural field to the south of Hall O’Th Hill Farm, Chorley Road, Heath Charnock. 
The application site is in the Green Belt. 
 

2. The wind turbines will have white coloured blades and turbine heads and dull grey galvanised masts. 
The applicant’s agent advises that the farmer will receive a tariff directly for which payment will be made 
for all electricity generated, not just that exported back to the grid. The farmer is paying for the installation 
of the turbines and will be the sole owner of the wind turbines.  
 

3. Access to the application site is via the same road adjoining Bolton Road to the east, which serves 
Chorley Golf Club and Hall O’Th Farm, the applicant’s property.  
 

4. The applicant advises tha
[...]
es from the relevant responsible authorities (i.e. canal, railway, highway 
over-bridge etc.). 

� there is confirmation from the main contractor that access arrangements (ingress, egress and 
vehicle turning space) at the development site are considered suitable for construction 
vehicles.  

The development shall be carried out and implemented in full in accordance with the approved 
details thereafter. Reasons: To ensure there is no unreasonable inconvenience to other road users, 
to ensure all plant and vehicles are suitably sized to use the access road, to ensure all plant and 
vehicles are not a danger to themselves or any other road user(s) (i.e. pedestrians / horses / vehicles 
/ cyclists), in accordance with Policy TR4 of the Adopted Chorley Borough Local Plan Review 2003, 
and to notify the MOD of certain information which is required so the data can be plotted on flying 
charts to make sure the military avoid this area. 

Agenda Item 4aAgenda Page 15



Agenda Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Item   4b 12/00586/OUT  

Case Officer Mrs Helen Lowe 

Ward  Clayton-le-Woods And Whittle-le-Woods 

Proposal Outline application (with all matters reserved) for the erection of 
1no. detached dwelling on land opposite Greenways. 

Location Land East Of Greenways And South Of Rosewood Parkside Drive 
South Whittle-Le-Woods Lancashire 

Applicant Mrs S Aspden 

Consultation expiry:  13 July 2012 

Application expiry:  1 August 2012 

                                                                                                                                                                                                  
Proposal 

1. This application proposes the erection of one detached dwelling. The application is in outline only, with 
all matters reserved, however it has been indicated that the property would be two stories high and an 
indicative layout has been provided. 

2. The application site currently comprises a vacant area 
[...]
hereafter shall be completed in accordance with the approved measures 
for achieving the required code level. Within 6 months of completion of that dwelling a Final Code 
Certificate shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Reason: To 
ensure the development is in accordance with Government advice contained in the National Planning 
Policy Framework and in accordance with Policy SR1 of Chorley Borough Council’s Adopted 
Sustainable Resources Development Plan Document and Sustainable Resources Supplementary 
Planning Document. 

8. Surface water must drain separate from the foul and no surface water will be permitted to 
discharge to the foul sewerage system. Reason: To secure proper drainage and in accordance with 
Policy Nos. EP17 of the Adopted Chorley Borough Local Plan Review. 

Agenda Item 4bAgenda Page 23



Agenda Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Item   4c 12/00664/OUT  

Case Officer Mrs Hannah Roper 

Ward  Chorley North East 

Proposal Outline application for demolition of the existing church building 
and redevelopment of the site for residential use (seven houses). 

Location Park Road Methodist Church Park Road Chorley LancashirePR7 
1QN 

Applicant Chorley Methodist Church 

Consultation expiry:  6 August 2012 

Application expiry:  28 August 2012 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       
 Proposal 

1. Outline application for the demolition of the existing church building and redevelopment of the site for 
residential use (seven houses). 

 
2. The application seeks only outline permission, with all matters other than means of access and siting 

of houses to be reserved.  
 
Recommendation 

3. It is recommended that this application is granted outline planning approval subject to appropriate 
condi
[...]
g Policies 
National Planning Policies: 
National Planning Policy Framework, part 12 Conserving and Enhancing the Historic Environment, 
paragraphs 131 and 132 
 
Adopted Chorley Borough Local Plan Review 
Policies: 
HS4 – Design and layout of residential developments 
HS6 – Housing windfall sites 
TR4 – Highway Development Control criteria 
PS3 – Protection of community centres and village halls 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance: 
Design Guidance SPD 
 
Central Lancashire Core Strategy 
Policy 1 – Locating Growth 
Policy 17 – Design of New Buildings 
 
Also; St Laurence’s Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Proposals’ document, which was 
adopted by the Council’s Executive Cabinet as a supporting document for use in the Development 
Management process on 1 October 2009. 
 
Site History 
 
The site history of the property is as follows: 

 
Ref: 12/00043/OUT Decision: PCO Decision Date:  
Description: Outline application for demolition of the existing church building and redevelopment 

of the site for residential use. 
 
Ref: 03/01269/FUL Decision: PERFPP Decision Date: 15 March 2004 
Description: Replacement of existing concrete slab and post fence with steel railings 1.52m 

high, 
 
Ref: 12/00043/OUT Decision: PCO Decision Date:  
Description: Outline application for demolition of the existing church building and redevelopment 

of the site for residential use. 

Agenda Item 4cAgenda Page 27



 

Recommendation:
 
Permit Full Planning Permission 
Conditions 
 
1. The proposed development must be begun not later than three years from the date of this 
permission. Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

2. Prior to the commencement of development a report to identify any potential sources of 
contamination on the site and where appropriate, necessary remediation measures shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
 
The report should include an initial desk study, site walkover and preliminary risk assessment as 
defined in ‘CLR 11: Model Procedures for the Management of Land Contamination’. Should the initial 
study identify the potential for contamination to exist on site, the scope of a further study must then 
be agreed in writing with Local Planning Authority. 
 
The development and remediation measured shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
report.   
Reason: To ensure the site is suitable for the proposed end-use, in accordance with Paragraph 121 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework (DCLG, 2012).   
 
3. The approved plans are: 

Plan Ref.         Received On:   Title:  

1150 03   02/07/2012     Site Layout as Proposed 

Reason:  To define the permission and in the interests of the proper development of the site. 

Agenda Item 4cAgenda Page 28



 

 

 

Item   4d 12/00463/REMMAJ  

Case Officer Mrs Hannah Roper 

Ward  Astley And Buckshaw 

Proposal Reserved matters application for the erection of 123 dwellings with 
associated garaging, bin / cycle stores, parking areas, landscaping, 
roads, drains, sewers and boundary treatments at the Southern 
Commercial Area, Buckshaw Village (resubmission of application 
12/00148/REMMAJ) 

Location Land North East Of Buckshaw Hall And Bounded By Buckshaw 
Avenue And Ordnance Road Buckshaw Village Lancashire 

Applicant Redrow Homes 

Consultation expiry: 20 June 2012 

Application expiry:  9 August 2012 

                                                                                                                                                                                                    
Proposal 

1. The application relates to the erection of 123 dwellings with associated garaging, bin / cycle stores, 
parking areas, landscaping, roads, drains, sewers and boundary treatments at the Southern Commercial 
Area, Buckshaw Village. 

2. The application site is located within the Southern Commercial Area which has a specific Design Code 
(November
[...]
d formation of a detention basin off Central Avenue, Buckshaw Village, Chorley. 
Approved July 2007 

08/01098/REMMAJ: Reserved matters application for the erection of 84 apartments and 24 dwelling houses 
at the Southern Commercial Area, Buckshaw Village. Approved January 2009 

08/01100/REMMAJ: Reserved Matters Application for the Southern Commercial Area, Buckshaw Village. 
Including retail uses, residential, car parking, related infrastructure and landscaping. Approved January 2009 

10/00237/DIS: Application to discharge condition no. 3 attached to planning approval 08/01100/REMMAJ. 
Discharged April 2010 

10/00334/FULMAJ: Application under Section 73 to vary Conditions 1, 5, 6, 12, 13 and 14 as attached to 
Planning Permission Reference 08/01100/REMMAJ. Approved July 2010 

10/00379/DIS: Discharge of condition nos. 4, 7, 8, 10 and 16 attached to planning approval reference 
08/01100/REMMAJ Discharged July 2010 

10/00381/MNMA: Application for Minor Non Material Amendments to planning application 
08/01100/REMMAJ (Tesco store) and 08/01099/FUL (Tesco filling station). Approved May 2010 

10/00591/FULMAJ: Erection of a railway station, access road and associated car parking at Buckshaw 
Village including parking provision on the south side of the railway. Approved August 2010 

11/00141/DIS: Application to discharge the planning condition of planning permission 10/00591/FULMAJ (for 
erection of a railway station, access road and associated parking and infrastructure at Buckshaw Village). 
Pending Consideration 

12/00148/REMMAJ: Reserved matters application for the erection of 124 dwellings with associated garaging, 
bin / cycle stores, parking areas, landscaping, roads, drains, sewers and boundary treatments at the 
Southern Commercial Area, Buckshaw Village. Withdrawn 

 

Recommendation: Permit Full Planning Permission 

Conditions 

1. The proposed development must be begun not later than two years from the date of this 
permission. Reason: Required to be i
[...]
sion for the 
erection of a detached two storey house within the side garden area of 15 Riverside Crescent 
(resubmission of application 11/00676/FUL) at land adjacent to 15 Riverside Crescent, Croston PR26 
9RU. (Planning Application: 11/01068/FUL Inspectorate Reference APP/D2320/A/12/2172285). 
Planning Inspectorate decision received 24 July 2012. 
 

 
PLANNING APPEALS ALLOWED 
 
6. None. 
 
ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED 
 
7. None. 

 
ENFORCEMENT APPEALS DISMISSED 
 

 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 43



8. None. 
 
ENFORCEMENT APPEALS ALLOWED 
 
9. None, 
 
ENFORCEMENT APPEALS WITHDRAWN 
 
10. None. 

 
LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL DECISIONS 

11. None. 
 

All papers and notifications are viewable at Civic Offices, Union Street, Chorley or online at 
www.chorley.gov.uk/planning. 
 

 
Lesley-Ann Fenton 
DIRECTOR OF PARTNERSHIPS, PLANNING & POLICY 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    
Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Robert Rimmer 5221 26 July 2012 *** 

 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 44



Agenda Item 7 Agenda Page 45

Document is Restricted



Agenda Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4a 12/00296/FUL - Hall O'Th Hill Farm, Chorley Road, Heath Charnock, Chorley
	4b 12/00586/OUT - Land East of Greenways and South of Rosewood, Parkside Drive, South Whittle-Le-Woods
	4c 12/00664/OUT - Park Road Methodist Church Park Road, Chorley
	4d 12/00463/REMMAJ- Land North East of Buckshaw Hall and bounded by Buckshaw Avenue and Ordnance Road, Buckshaw Village, Lancashire
	5 Planning Appeals and Decisions
	7 Enforcement Report



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 7 August 2012 

Development Control Committee 
 

Tuesday, 7 August 2012 
 

Present: Councillor Paul Walmsley (Chair), Councillor Dave Rogerson (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Ken Ball, Jean Cronshaw, John  Dalton, David Dickinson, Dennis Edgerley, 
Christopher France, Danny Gee, Harold Heaton, Steve Holgate, Greg Morgan and 
Geoffrey Russell 
 
Officers in attendance: Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning), Paul Whittingham (Development 
Control Team Leader), Alex Jackson (Senior Lawyer), David Stirzaker (Planning Officer), 
Robert Rimmer (Business Support Team Leader) and Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Kim Snape 
 

 
12.DC.191 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Henry Caunce and Councillor 
Roy Lees.  
 
 

12.DC.192 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 

12.DC.193 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

12.DC.194 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted reports on four 
applications for planning permission to be determined. 
 
In considering the applications, Members of the Development Control Committee took 
into account the agenda reports, the addendum and the verbal representations and 
submissions provided by officers and individuals. 
 

a)  Application: 12/00296/FUL - Hall 
O'Th Hill Farm, Chorley Road, Heath 
Charnock, Chorley 

Proposal: Installation of two 11kW wind 
turbines (18.3m to hub height and 25m to 
blade tip) 

 
RESOLVED (11:1:1) – That the decision be deferred to allow Members of the 
Development Control Committee the opportunity to visit the site of the 
proposals. 
 

b)  Application: 12/00586/OUT - Land 
East of Greenways and South of 
Rosewood, Parkside Drive, South 
Whittle-Le-Woods 

Proposal: Outline application  (with all 
matters reserved) for the erection of 1 no. 
detached dwelling on land opposite 
Greenways 

 
RESOLVED (10:0:3) - That the outline planning permission be granted, 
subject to the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda. 
 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 7 August 2012 

c)  Application: 12/00664/OUT - Park 
Road Methodist Church Park Road, 
Chorley 

Proposal: Outline application for demolition 
of the existing church building and 
redevelopment of the site for residential use 
(seven houses) 

 
REOSLVED (Unanimously) – That outline planning permission be granted, 
subject to the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda and the 
additional condition detailed within the addendum. 
 

d)  Application: 12/00463/REMMAJ- 
Land North East of Buckshaw Hall 
and bounded by Buckshaw Avenue 
and Ordnance Road, Buckshaw 
Village, Lancashire 

Proposal: Reserved matters application for 
the erection of 123 dwellings with associated 
garaging, bin/cycle stores, parking areas, 
landscaping, roads, drains, sewers and 
boundary treatments at the Southern 
Commercial Area, Buckshaw Village 
(resubmission of application 
12/00148/REMMAJ) 

 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) – That reserved matters planning permission be 
granted subject to the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda, 
and an additional condition detailed within the addendum which was 
amended at the meeting to include the boundary treatment fencing being 
extended to the boundary with the railway line and banking. 
 
 

12.DC.195 PLANNING APPEALS AND DECISIONS  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted a report which detailed 
three planning appeals had been lodged against the refusal of planning permission 
with the Planning Inspectorate and two appeals that had been dismissed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

12.DC.196 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

12.DC.197 ENFORCEMENT REPORT  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted a report which provided 
Members of the Development Control Committee with an update on the compliance 
with enforcement notices. 
 
Since the last meeting of the Development Control Committee, breach of the 
enforcement notices was continuing and Members were asked to consider what 
further action should take place. 
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) – That the report be noted, and grant delegated 
authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Head of Governance, 
to commence a criminal prosecution for non-compliance with the enforcement 
notices.  
 
 

Chair 
 


